

**No. 18-365**

---

**In the Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN MORRISTOWN, ET  
AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION AND DAVID  
STEKETEE,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KENNETH J. WILBUR  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
JUSTIN M. GINTER  
DRINKER BIDDLE  
& REATH LLP  
600 CAMPUS DRIVE  
FLORHAM PARK, NJ 07932  
(973) 549-7320  
KEN.WILBUR@DBR.COM

December 10, 2018

---

*Counsel for Defendant Church Petitioners.*

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| DEFENDANT CHURCH PETITIONERS'<br>REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR<br>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....                                    | 1           |
| A. Certiorari should be Granted to Resolve<br>Confusion over the Application of<br><i>Trinity Lutheran</i> to Active Houses of<br>Worship..... | 1           |
| B. FFRF's Allegations of Favoritism Are<br>Unsupported and Not Grounds to<br>Decline Certiorari.....   | 8           |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 10          |

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit<br/>Downtown Development Authority,<br/>567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009).....</i>                             | 5, 6, 7, 8     |
| <i>Caplan v. Town of Acton,<br/>92 N.E.3d 691 (Mass. 2018).....</i> <i>passim</i>   |                |
| <i>Harvest Family Church v. FEMA,<br/>2017 WL 6060107 (S.D. Tex. 2017),<br/>order vacated, appeal dismissed as<br/>moot (5th Cir. (Tex.) 2018).....</i> | 4              |
| <i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological<br/>Seminary,<br/>426 S.W.3d 597 (2014) .....</i>   | 7              |
| <i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of<br/>Springfield,<br/>724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) .....</i>  | 7              |
| <i>Taylor v. Town of Cabot,<br/>2017 VT 92, 178 A.3d 313 (2017).....</i>  | 5, 6, 8        |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia,<br/>Inc. v. Comer,<br/>137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....</i> <i>passim</i>  |                |
| <b>STATUTES, RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>  |                |
| Trust Fund Rule 5.8.7 .....   | 9              |
| Trust Fund Rule 5.10.16 .....   | 6              |
| Trust Fund Rule 5.13.1.a.6 .....  | 6              |
